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65 per cent of the Scheduled Castes in the case under reference and whether the Government have elicited the views of the department concerned in the matter of giving rplief to whi~h a reference is made in the operative part Of the judgment read ou t by the hon. Minister just now?

Shl"imati Chandrasrkhar: There were about 42 vacancies which were carried over and that does constitute ..
.. (Interruption). No, it is not. The appointments made were only 28.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Naik.

Dr. L. M. Smehvi: The second part of the question has not been answered.

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: It will be examined.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members themselves have felt that we cover fewer questions. Therefore no hon. Member should try to catch my eye more frequently than I can afford it to be caught. Shri Naik.

Shri Maheswar Naik: To what ~xtent have candidates from all these three classes been able to be recruited or absorbed according to the quota fixed for thOSe classes?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: The reservation, as we all know, is 12~ per cent for the Scheduled Ca,te3 and 5 per cent for the Scheduled Tribes. If the quota reserved for tOle Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes is not filled up, it is because suitable candidate, in the number required are not coming forth.

Search of Film Studios in Bombay

+
f Dr. L. M. Smehvi:

Shri Kri~hna Menon:
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Shrimati Renu
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Shri Daji:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:

Wili the Minister of Home I\.Jfairs be pleased to state:

(a) wh~ther it is a fact that certain docum"nts and papers have been recovered by Central Intelligence Bureau during the search of film .tudios and houses of certain film personalities in Bombay;

(b) if so, the names of those film persGnalities; and

(c) whether any cases have heen registered against any of them in this connection?

The Minister of Home Alfai1"li (Shri Nanda): (a) to (c). Certain raids and searches were carried out by the local police on the 31st August, 1963, at certain places in Bombay, as a result of certain disclosures made by one Azizul Islam who has been arrested and !n1Cl"-
rogatp.d under suspicion cf espiunage activities. .

The caSe is under investigation and it will not be appropriate to disclose any further information at this stage,

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: We would like your guidanCe in this matter as to why nam~s of thos~ involved in a case under investig.,tion cannot be placed here. This is a matter of fact. We are not asking for any information which relates to the proceedings as such. All we want to know is the names. If as a result of an investigation it is fO'Jnd that these persons were unnecessarily involved. it would be perfectlv all ri!!ht. But these names are kn~wn to different people.

Shri Nanda: I would be in a position to say something more about this because since this answer had been framerl I have been able to ascertain something further about the position there. I cannot give the whole information because the investigation is still proceeding. But whatever I can, I am prepared to do. Several names were there. Regarding three names, we are definite.y in a position to say that no incriminating evidence has been found. I shall give that information. They are: Bimal Roy, Rajbans Khanna Mohan Studio-these two names did not occur even originally but becau3e those studi03 were searched the names cropped up--and also Dilip Kumar. No incriminating evidence has been found. (Interruptions)

Shri Nath Pai: Sir, the implication of the hon. Minister's reply is very clear that there is no incriminating evidence regarding these two names.
It prima facie means that there is incriminating evidence against the names which have been ml"ntioned in the press.

Mr. Speaker: It does not necessarily mean that. The investigation might have resulted in this finding that so far as these two or three names

Shri Nanda: These three.

Mr. Speaker: So far as these three are ccncerned, there is no incriminating evidence.

Shri Hem Barua: On a point of order, Sir. When the hon. Minister for Horne Affairs says that he is not in a position or he is not willing to give the details of this incident, may 1 submit that this incident . . .

Mr. Speaker: Is it a point of order or only a submission?

Shri Hem Barua: Point of order.
Now, may I suggest this much to you,
Sir, .

Mr. Speaker: Suggestilln?

Shri Hem Barua: No, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Mem.ber first said that it was a point of order;
then there was a submission and now he suggests • • •

Shri Hem Barua: The point of order is submitted to you becaUSe I am very humble.

Sir, this particular thing does not form, or constitute, a part of the legal proceedings and the witnesses there know about it. The advocates appearing on both sides are taking up the matter; they know about it. The people of Bombay know about it, all the details and all that. It is' only we who are denied the details. Under what authority, does the Horne !'.finister deny this news to us? Therefore, I would beg of you to assert your authority and ask the Home Minister to give us the details.

Mr. Speaker: What information does he want which I might just concentrate upon?

Shri Hem Barua: We want all thi3, all the names, all the details, whether a transmitter was found, whether a Pakistani spy .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Now I have followed him. So far as the names are concel'ned, I am really doubtful whether they cannot be disclosed. So far as this Question is cencerned, whether it was lawful to search them, whether there was any incriminating evidence again,t them or not, that is quite a different question.
But whose houses were searched. ....
(Interruptions) Order, order. There ought not be any objection so far as this fact is concerned and so iar as other detail. are concerned, I think that cannot be dhcJosed so long as the investigation is going on.

Shri Nanda: Yes. Sir. In the first place I would like to make ,t cle~r that this is in two parts. That i •. one arising directly out of the arre,t of this gentleman, Azizul Islam, who was parading under other names. And there are cases again~t him under 420 IPC. 309 IPC and some other sections. That is for a court. Arising out of something which he said, there were searches made. The names are as follows. Mohan ptctures; Mahibub Productions Ltd.;
Nasir Khan; Dilip Kumar; Ani! Ramnath Lad; Manik Dhondopant Renge;
Ayaz Peerbhoy.

Dr, L. M. SiDghvi: As a matter of fact. I have not yet put the two supplementary questions to whiCh 1 am entitled.

Mr Speaker: He might put his second question now.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May I know whether any of these gentlemen mentioned by the hon. Minister are under detention, and if so, where they are detained, and whether it is a fact that these people are being proceeded against in Calcutta?

Mr. Speaker: Of what use would that be to the hon. Member to know where they are detained? HE.' can ask whether they are detained. But of what use would it be for him to know where they are detained? That would not be asked for.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: I want to know whether they are detained and whether they have been proceeded against in Calcutta.

Mr. Speaker: He can ask whether they are detained, and that is a relevant question. But wherE.' they are kept Or where they are detained is another matter.

Dr. L. M. Singbvi: I wanted to know the venue of the proceedings.

Mr. Speaker: If he wants to interview any of them, he can go there and he might find them.

Sbri Nanda: The case proper is this. As I said, let us diffe!'entiate.
There are three persons under detention in that case, namely Azizul Islam, one Farooqi and one Mr. Mall.
These are the three persons detained.
Regarding the other things wnlcn arlse out of it, there is no detenUon.
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Shri Bhagwat lba Azad: May know whether these raids were made only on the statement of one Mr.
Azizul Islam Or whether there was corroborative evidence with Government for this, and whether Government have any principle to raid the house of any person, however high he may be, only On one man's statement or there should be corrobu!·~tive evidence also for It?

The Minister of Law (Shri A. K.
Sen): On a point of order. We canoot disclose this.

Mr. Speaker: Of course, this cannot be disclosed.

Sbri Bhagwat lba Azad: We want to know only one thing, whether on the statement of one man. the house of anybody, however high he may be, raided or there is corroborative evidence with Government. We dO not want any other disclosure.
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III'. Speaker: No; that question canno~ be raised. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad would realise himself that it is the ollicer investigating who has to see whether the information that he has got is e!1{)ugh to proceed further or not. It may he only On one man's infonnation; that also can he a basis
.... (Interruptions) Order, order.
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Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know whether these searohes were carried out under the instructions of the Central Intelligence Bcreau, and whether Azizul Islam just mentioned some names and automatically the searches took place?

Shri Nanda: The Cent1'al Intelligence Bureau or any machmery of the Central Government had nothing to do with it. These searches were carried out by the Bombay Police at the instanCe of the speciai branch of the Calcutta Police.

Some Bon. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: Now, short notice question.

Shri B. N. Mukerjee: You have already given some indulgence oVler this question ..

Mr. Speaker: I was wrong in d~;;:g so, and I should not be asked to dra!!
the Question Hour further. I am very sorry that I was just attending to the question, and I forgot to look at the clock.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: M~y I submit tnat there is no reason fOr you to conceive of this as something wrong, because you can at your discretion extend the Question Hour?

Mr. Speaker: I cannot, and I ShOllld not, ordinarily.

L~ Jus.

SHORT NOTICE QUl:STIONS

One-man Peace M.i&siOD to IJ.S.A. and U.S.S.R.

(Shri Tridib KUDJal"
S. N. Q. No. 8i ~""Idauri:

L8hti M. L. Dwivedi:
Will the Prilli" .,~....,.,,£ be pleased

to sLate:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to press reports emanating from Wa,::aungLon aDOUL tne OHt!-lH.l.U ,iJ;';;4.H.:e
missi0n undertaken by Sliri Sudhlr Gho;e, M.P. for persuading the GovernmenLs of U.S.A. and U.S.S.R. to issue a joint appeal for a peact:ful settlement between ~ndia and Chi:-.a. with regard to the Himalayan border dispute;

(b) whether the terms of the proposed joint appeal are kuown t·) the Government of India; and

(c) the reactions of Government to the proposal?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru):
(a) Yes.

(b) and (c). The suggestion made by Shri Sudhir Ghosh was on his own behalf and without any reference to Government. The details of tl-.is appeal are not known to Government.
Apparently it was a general ~ppeal to help in a peaceful settlement, "'ithout any details being mentioned. Any approach for a peaceful settlement is always welcome to Government pm-
vided it is in keeping with the honour and integrity of India.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri: Has the attention Of Government been drawn to a statement made by Shri Sudhir Ghose in Wa3hingtnn th3t this proposal has the support of the Congress Party, that is, the ruJing party\

Shri Tyagi: No, no. Wrong.

